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January 25, 19384

Res Louis Robincons

Miss MHerle Henoch,
1819 Brogdway,
Hew York civ, He Y.

Dear Migs Henochte

- Will you please asai gt in aecurlng a birth
certificate from I.ithnanta for the above
nemed cases

He was born in Kovmo (Eaunas) mthuania.
May 18, 1892« The name of his father was

Myer Robinson, hla mother cnm Jhdtth Segal
l!obinrm. j

If you connot get a eartifioate. plaue got
an offielal refusals

Kindly rush this matter and nuld suggest that
you nse airmail communication. Whatever expense
~ is attached, please advise and I will bave lre
Robinson refund youe

s 'rhank!.ng you, and with kln&eet greetings, I an
Yours very trly, )

Y

llra. Frank Zlabovaky,
rie).d h-zeeutive.

¥Z L0
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‘ﬁﬁ HEBREW

EMIGRANT AND SOCIETY
HIAS-ICA

LITHUANIA

No. 639 18th Feb. 1938

National Council of Jewish Women
New York

RE: LOUIS ROBINSON

Megdames, .

We beg to refer to your communication of the 1lst. inst., requesting
us to secure the birth certificate of the above named person, but

we have now been informed that the registers of 1891 cannot be found,
and the official intimation to this effect is attached hereto.

Our expenses in connection with this matter amount to Dol. 1.00.

Yours respectfully,

Hias-Ica
Encl. I.Rozovsky



AGENTE EXCLUSIVO ESPECIALISTA

SUPER :::’LECTOR H * RO SENF E I[J ]D g

(MARCA REGISTRADA) COMISIONES Y REPRESENTACIONES
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ALUMBRADO COMERCIAL

FOCOS, REFLECTORES Y MATERIAL ELECTRICO

URUGUAY 53 DESP. 29-31 TEL. ERIC. 3-33-77 APARTADO 2615

México, D. F.. €Pe22nd de 1938

Mrg,Fannie H.Zlabovsky
1016 Olive Street
El Paso, Texas.

Dear lirs.Zlabovsky:

Yours of 1&8th recieved and I am very much obliged sfor
your prompt action in my case,I hope the certificate in cuestion
will be favourablee. :

Mr.A.Bach has seen me today,the man isn’t such a fool
as he 1ooks,yet I impressed him of gbsolute necessety of being
rpsprved which he absolutely understands as belng imperative,
go there is nothing to worry about from that point,I have many
friends of influence here but not of influence with the Am.consul
to me it seems that the man is really entitled to get a visa
from any point of V1ew,hls family in the States even opened
an account on hig name for 95,000 C0,he has good documents,he
is healthy so it’s only e caprice of the consul or his collaborate s

MreBach tells me it’s useless for him %o go agaln to the
consul and it doesn’t matter whom he would go with because as
soon as his name is looked up a refusal follows he has been
told that he must have $20,000.00 to be able t0° get in,naturally
that’s only an excuse;I suppose he missed his chance about
four ,jears a go,hn was given the hint that it is up to him ,but
wasn’t quick enough to take it,

Not feeling well for the last few days I havn’t been
round to see anyone,as soon ag I feel better shall go round to
gee Steve Aguirre and if anything at all can be done I shall
only be too pleased.The man is willing to place the money
anywhere at all and to be delivered as soon as he gets permission.
(that’s what he says)Hoping to hear good news

I Remain
Your very Sincerely

ﬁf. A—'LJ-’IJ—.—; %L—y %Aﬁm 7% S f-%—*’—”"——-
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March 12, 1938s

Miss Merle Henoeh,
1819 Broadwoy,
New York clty, He Yo -

: ‘Dmr Miss Henochs- : :
ot ' Under date of January 25th, I wrote you in

regard to securing a hrieb oereiﬂeate for the
above mw.

Up to the present time I have not heard from
you in regard to the matter, and am wondering

if any action has been ta.w tomrda mﬂm
this documents

8

:;‘banking you ror your prompt adﬁoe, 1 an.
: ' Youra very tmly,

=S

Mrse Frank zmmzq
meid Exocutives .

FzaLe



NaTtionar Counciv o JEwisu Women

1810 BROADWAY, NEW YORK CITY

FROM: Merle Henoch : DATE 3 /15/38

TO: El Paso Section SUBJECT: Louis Robinson
I am glad to say that we now have a document from Kovno which is in the form
of a statement and whieh is in lieu of a birth certificate.

I am also enclosing copy of a letter in which y¥ou will note that the
records of 1891 have been destroyed.

We are advancing the $1.00 and, of course, you will reimburse us as soon ‘

as possible.
MH: BT %/\%
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March 18, 1938,

Chief of pau
muma. Lit!manla.

D&r Sir!- :

'89 are intemted 4in securing ot the earliost

pnsnible moment & Police Certificate for Louis

Ro‘o ngon, born in Kaunmas, (Kowmo) Lithuania 4
uag 18, 1892+ The mme of his father wans
Hyer

obinson, kis Mother: Chia .mdlth Be@l
Ro‘binam.

In order to expedtte mttars, we are inclosing

& United Stntes Postol money order for sz o0
- towards the expensc of thic certificate, and f
‘would ask that you kindly send thia to us gy B
Alrmmil Speeoial Denvm 4

‘not sufficient, we will be giwd to dd’m any
addiﬂoual expense incurreds

N

: ’rbanksng yau for your prompt atf.cntion, o are |

- Bl Paso Seotion,

2ye

1016 ¢live Street.

.‘; &

e e
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March 22, 1938

¥iss Merle Henoch,
1819 Broadway, ‘
New York City, Ne Y. - ,

Dear Miss Henochte

B _HKODLNBON

Inclosed you will g:.eaao £ind $1.00, amount -
requested in your letter of the 15th inste,

to cover expense incurred in securing the
‘document requested for the above cases .

Thanking you, I am ‘
!’oufa very truly,

Mrse. Fronk zl.a’oovnlq‘.
Field Executives

FPZ3LCG
(ENe)



AGENTE EXCLUSIVO ESPECIALISTA

SUPER ::;LECTOR H' ROSENFE l[-l D Fi

: ALUMBRADO COMERCIAL
i - b e COMISIONES Y REPRESENTACIONES

FOCOS, REFLECTORES Y MATERIAL ELECTRICO

URUGUAY 53 DESP. 29-31 TEL. ERIC. 3-33-=77 APARTADO 2615

México, D. F., March 29th de 19388,

Mrs.Zlaboveky
1016 Olive Str.
El Paso,Texas.

Dear Mrs.Zlabovsky/

It is said that sincere wishes are fulfilled, so
here are my best wishes to you,as they are very sincere may
they come true very soon.

Arrived at Mexico City last Sunday afternoon I
hadn’t any time to see Mr A.Bach as yet but will see him
this very week and will let you know resgults.

Whatever documents I may receive from London will
forward them to you immediately .

I daresay you are well informed of happenmngs in
this country,what can we really do ? You people won’t buy

“our silver,you do mpxissk protest about our oil-wells ex-
-propriation and meke our peso spin downwards, xeiwe yet
we do intend opening our doors for good immigramts and the
foreigner here has the same right as the native,

It is really strange ,now with the Anglo-American
pressure through petroleum affair there cen be found an
article in some local papers even praizing the jews.

Please mention me to Mr Zlabovsky and to Mr & Mrs.
Goldfarb,hopring that you are quite well,I beg to remain
Your very sincerely

f_va.
LS. Tl follieensy, ostobran sl front e

apantacts 26 za
JHexces. I 7

JHe e o .



AGENTE EXCLUSIVO ESPECIALISTA

SUPER :::LECTOR H' ROSENFE l[J]D R

ALUMBRADO COMERCIAL
(MARCA REGISTRADA) COMISIONES Y REPRESENTACIONES

- FOCOS, REFLECTORES Y MATERIAL ELECTRICO

URUGUAY 53 DESP. 29-31 TEL. ERIC. 3-33=77 APARTADO 2615

México, D. F.xL4% th April de 1938

Mrs.Zlabovsky
1016 Olive 8tr.
El Paso,Texas.

Dear Mrg.Zlabovskys

Mr.A.Bach told me a few days a go that he would write
you personally,I delivered kisxmmzsyour mesgsage to him and
it seems a faect that the man is willing to spend a big sum
of money 8o as to get in to the States.

I received a letter from London which is an answer to
ny letter in which I asked my family to get me a police
certificate of good conduct,the answer is as following:

Wthe British police authorities do not give a certificate to
anyone personally,the Police Commissioner,Home Officg,London
golely supplies information about anyone when applied to by
anyone of authority and naturally if American Consul should
apply for it he would be answered.

Now don’t you think Mrs.Zlaboveky that it,is best that
you should apply for it through your society,I think it’s the
safegt wayzhowever ,be good enough and let me know what you
declide upon to dognd should you want anything of me please
let me know.

Thanking you beforehand and hoping to hear from you
as soon as possible

I Remain
Your sincerely

ﬂfw‘«&wéo A
IHerle,, 97 -

%.Lo 3




April 18, 1938

Miss Nerle Henoch,

1819 Broadway,
New York City, Ne Yo

Dear Miss Henochi=

Please assist me in securing a Police
Certificate from London, England for:

- Louis Robinson, born in Kaunas,
Li thuania in 1892, and migrated
with his parentst to London,
England in 1902 where he remined
until either 1917 or 1922, Ve are
‘somewhat in doubt sbout the exact
time of his departura.

: Haw Robinsnn adviaea us that he left
 England for the Country of his birth
 during 1917, then roturned to Encland,
-~ later migrating to Mexico, where he 13
~at the present time. :

Pleaae rush this document, as the case is

ay pending at the American Consulate a.mithgv
aaid docmt :

: Thanking you, I am

. Yours very truly,

Mrse Frank Zlﬂbﬂ“lq'
Field “xecutives

R

FZ:LG



April 18, 1938.

¥r. Louis Robinson,
Apariardo 2615,
Hexico,; De Fo

Dear ¥r. Ro‘bihsom-

‘Replying to yours of the 1l4th inst., I wish
to advise that I irmmediately sent a letter
to our New York Office requesting the certificate
in question, and will advise you by wire when ‘
same is receivad.

How,ﬂr. Ro‘binaon, I will ask a favor of you. 1

think it is opportune to present the Bach Case

to the American Consul in lMexico City. He has

all neceasary papers and there are in the files

at the American Consulate affidavits of support

signed by his brothers. I have been trying to
secure further documenis, but pince they are un-
available, it may be just as well that we go ' \
ahead with the eases Would it be possible for =
you to go with the Bach family and ansist them

at the Consulate, or do you have someone with
powerful influence whom you could recommend. If
you should decide to go with them, I would suggest
that you ¢all on Steve Aguirre, Secretary to the
Ambagsador; who -is a personal friend of mine, and
aak him to tsaiat in this cases.

The inclosed letter, which by the ways I will ask

~ you to return, is self explanatory, but in my case
no one should know about any moncy transaction. If
Mr. Bach should mention that he is paying me or any=-

one else for this service, he would immediately be

barred from entering the United Statess Please impress

him with the importance of this matter. After all, he

m.de the offer, and aaked me to asgsist him,y uhich I am
willing to dag : :

It may be wine 1n-the-mean-time for you to eend me your
‘London addrm.

4 fe :

Sincerely,




April 26, 1938,

¥iss Merle Hemoch,
1819 Broadway , -
New York City, Ne Y.

; De?ai Miss Henocht

Referring to my 1ettar of April 18th, in
which I requested that you aseist us in
securing a péYike certificate for Louis
Robinson, I now hand you additional infor-
mtion Jnst received rm hine

 His London address wast 55 Higbbury H111,
Draytaa Paﬁ:, London, We le

His rmny mntmg of :mral brothers
‘and & sister vhose.fame is Krs. Ada Gross,

~ reside at 26 Jubilee Strea%. Commerecial

zmat’ EO x‘ b
znatlng with thie 1nfmtlm you vill be

S a‘bh to upedite mtm:, I

. Yours very t:mly,

Bra. I'rank zmmm
?101(1 Exemtire-

mﬁ,ﬂf



Mrs.zlabovsky Mexico City, 28th April/38
1016 Qlive 3tr,
El Faso,Texosge

Dear Mrs.Zlabovsky: . 5

Received yor welcome letter of 26 th inst.today as soon as Mr .
Bach comes round to see me shall do all I can from my part.

What I refered to in my former letter regards chance Mr.Bach
had and neglected,I see that I didn’t make myself clear,Mr.Bach explained
me that about 4 years ago there was an assistant there that would do it
yet when Bach finally anderstood wh,t it is all about and went to the
consulate to take advantage of it that person did not work there any more
and since then it is out of the question.

By the way,I received a letter frpm my sister from Lomdon
yesterday in which she writes me that I should wait and a police certifi
-cate will B probabely be extended and will be sent on to me by her,
she means that I should wait in Mexico Citye.

As soon as I will have news will let you know immediately,widl
also try to secure the $1000.00 for you should the affair be successful,
although I havn't the least idea as yet how to do it.

Again thanking you for the interest you are taking in my case
and wishing you the very best

I remain
Your sincerely

y AN (7 SERN

P.S.8hould lr.Bach not come to see me today then shall call on him
myself,
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El Paso, Texas,
May 6, 1938.

lre Louis Robinson,
Apartado 2615,
Mexico, De Fo
Mexicoe

Have succeeded in waiving certificate demanded. Your case
is clear. Come at onces if possible by the 10th of Haye.

lirse Frank Zlabovskye.

Day Lettere.
Charge Bouncil of Jewish Women.

THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICE :
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AGENTE EXCLUSIVO ESPECIALISTA

SUPER :::'LECTOR H’ ROSENF]E I[JD G

ALUMBRADO COMERCIAL
(MARCA REGISTRADA) COMISIONES Y REPRESENTACIONES

FOCOS, REFLECTORES Y MATERIAL ELECTRICO

URUGUAY 53 DESP. 29-31 TEL. ERIC. 3-33-77 APARTADO 2615

May T7th

México, D. F. de 193?.

Ure.FeZlabovsky
1016 Qlive Str,
El raso, Texas,.

Dear Mrs,Zlabovsky:

Your very welcome wire recieved this morning and strange to say:
that also & letter with good news from my sister from London reached me
yesterday with an answer from the Home Office in London which is &n my
possession now and which would also satisfy the am.consul in Juarez,

: Now to wind up my business entirely in Mexico would tgke me between
2 month and six weeks and once getting into the States I woudn’t have to
return to Mexico again,should I leave for the frontier now and get in to

the 8tates I would be obliged to return to Mexico City and wind up my
business which of course means double expence,

2o I want your advice Medam:if you think that my stay in here
another six weeks may prejudice my entrance for some reason or other(say
the consul may be changedgxni then please wire me and will act upon your
instructions,but should you think that the six weeks more in here wouldn’t
harm in any way then please write me a letter.

Mr.Bach c2lled on me and showed me your letter so I told him to
get that friend of Mrs.Creenberg and have a good try agasin I also explained
him in detail your azdvice as regards behaviour and also pointed out to him
that should he fail that through your recomendation of = certain party
introducing me to the party you may stil be successful in getting him the
visa and upon asking him where and how will he assure hisg offer to you he
answered that he would do that after;speaking between us I have very little
confidence in that offer,I think it’s bluff:he hasn’t called on me again
which I think he yet wili do and as far as I am concerned  you may tell me
again what you want me to do.

Wishing you the very best and hoping to hear from you soon
I beg to remain

Your very Sincerely

y /7 g S



EDUCATION

IMMIGRATION + PEACE : RELIGION - SOCIAL LEGISLATION

NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN

INCORPORATED

1819 BROADWAY
NEW YORK

TELEPHONE - CIRCLE 6-3175 CABLE ADDRESS + COUNJEW - N. Y.

May 19, 1938

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky
1016 Olive Street
El Paso, Texas

Dear Mrs. Zlabovsky:

I have your letter of May 16th, informing me
that Louis Robinson received his visa.

I note your statement with regard to Dr.
Pangturn. I was under the impression that he had been
transferred. Please keep me advised so that I can
take the matter up with Washington.

Sincerely yo

Cecilia Razovsky
Associate Director

SOCIAL SERVICE

CR:ST
Mgs. Maurice L. GoLpman, President Mgs. Hannan G. Soromon Mrs. Jacos Loes Lancsporr, Treasurer
New York, N. Y. Honorary President Philadelphia, Pa.
Mgs. Josepu M. WELT, First Vice-President Chicago, III.
Detroit, Mich.

Mgs. ALexanpER WoLF, Second Vice-President i
Washington, D. C.

Mgs. Epcar MenDERSON

Mgs. Herman B. Leving, Financial Secretary
West Englewood, N. J.

Mas. Oscar S. Third Vico-President Ricondtng Seiveiory Marion M. MiLLEr, Executive Director

Mt. Carmel, II1.

Cincinnati, Ohio

CeciLia Razovsky, Associate Director




x Mre Louis Robinson

June ¢, 1938

Apariedo 2618
Mexico, De Fa

Dear 1%+ Robinsonie

; I am in desperate need of asscistance
from you and hope you are in a position to give me
gome of your valuable times. Following is the cases

Hrss Be Schimelfarb #22 Aranda, lex-
ico City, has her son Jseob in the Southwestern
Hospital in E1 Paso for the past nine monthee I
think I told you about this poor orippled boy when
you were in ¥l Pasos At the time the uncle, Mye
Rebalgky, brought the boy to our border town he
promiged that all bills would be pald as contracted.

en lros Schimelfarb was hexre in November she agked

‘me to use my influence to get a reduction in rate

at the hospital. I succeeded in roducing the charges
to §60 a month which she promised to pay monthlys ‘
Upon my retuyn home from San Antonio I find the uncle
arrived from Phuadeltgzta- and he refuses to pay any
billse I also find that Mrpe Schimelfarb has not
pald one cent to the hospital since Noverber of last
year and she now owes the hospital $472.00. The
doctor's bill is $880« It is my understanding that
this woman has the means to pay and that her uncle

is nothing but a crook trying to toke advantage of
the good people of El Pagos The boy is now able to
stand on hipg fect for the first time in fifteon years
and I feel 1t a great injustice if the mother and
uncle do not pay the afore mentioned billg.

There is a $500 bond whioh the United
States govermment on this capes We could attach the
bond but that would scareely cover the bills. Be-
gides that, if the govermment does not have receipts
in full showing that the boy was not a publie charge
during hip pstey in the United States the Department
will forfeit the bond and mobody will be the better

. off for Mrge Schinelfarb's idiosymorosios.



My eppeal to you is thaet you cnll at once on this
lady and appesl to her better judgment to ray these
bills and have the bond released to here If you
finl this tesk difficult please engage one of the
organizationg to bring her to termes Howover,

we have definite ziroof that she ip finaneially/able
to meet these obl gizat.tona I will be glad to help
her in anywsy possiblee

i?_'ith‘ kindest personal regards, I am,
Comdially, . -

Fz/vg . lirse Frank Zlebovsky ’

Pe Se¢ Vhen iree Schimolfarb was here she told

: -me that when I'd get the bond releaged
‘that she wanted me to take fifty dollars

of that money for our organization in

" g;ggr:clption rgngur h?ea!’f th ig helpe

er son n hip 2Ltide  Xou may

ask her if this offer otill holds good.



LUIS ROBINSON

APARTADO POSTAL 2615
MEXICO, D. F.

o June &th 1938

MrseF.dlaboveky
1016 Olive Str.
El Paso,Texcs.

Dear lres.Zlabvovsky:

Received your welcome letter dated 6th inst.yesterday and comp-
-lying with your request I called on Mrs.B.Schimelfarb the same day,l
pointed out to her the injustice of not complying with payments according
arrangements and should any charitable organization have to pay what is
due to hospital and doctor and should she or her son want to immigrate
any time to U.S.that fact would be ageinst them,

Mrs.B.Schimel-farb told me that her uncle Rebalsky from
Philadelphia 1s a poor men and she had to send him the money to get to
El Paso and as far as she is concerned she even hasn’t mxz paid back
the $500.00 (the bond) which she had to bormow and thet she hardly gets
a living now owing to the crisis Mexico is undergoing now and that as
soon ag her boy is put on the mexican side (Juarez) the bond of $500.00

- should be devided between the hospital and the doctor in settlment of
what she owes and that her uncle is already working to that effect with
BUCCESSe.

* Uy observationsi;The woman lives in a cheap open street market
neighborhood in one room of an 0ld house,her factory is just & shanty
put up on the roof of the house,no machinery whatever but just a2 couple
of wooden kenches where 5 or 6 youngsters are working making leather
belts,The whole outfit has such a poverty stricken aspect which does
not permit intentional deception as to material position,the woman puts
on & bold front,never cries so as not to hurt her good name and credit
and enable her to struggle on, '

She remerked in guite a naturel menner that she would lie and
even go to prison if that meant saving her only child,

Nevertheles shall mzke inquiries with a few people working in
the jewish chamber of commerce who may know her real standing should
information differ to my opinion which I doubt shall write to you again.
‘ lrge.3chimelfarb told me that she will make every effort to donate
$50.00 to your orgenization in appreciation of your assistance and she
hopes the necessary receipts will be obtained from hospital as well as
from doctor so as to pecover the bond which will pay what is due ih
settlement,

With my kindest regards and best wishes
: I remain
Your very Sincerely

ze./2411;¢od11_ .




0UdS ROBINSON

APARTADO POSTAL 2615

MEXICO, D. F. June 13th/38

MrseF,Zlabovsky
10168 olive 8%r.
El Paso,Texas,

Dear Mrs,Zlabovskys

¥our letter of 10th inst.received today I am hurrying to write
to you again because having called up Yr Garalnik and after explaining
him contents of your letter he told me that he would write to his
mother immediately then came a suggestion from him;

As you know lr.Shaw who you say is consul general now here in
Mexico Oity so if you think you could get his case through, to be more
explicit,to get the vida through your influence for him,he invites you
to come %o Mexico City and he will stand all the expence,it’s up to
you to answer me what you think of suggestion.

. undgrstand that latter part of your letter refers to present

Mro.Garalnik®s case to Myr.Shaw as you havn’t answered my personal cuestion
and I take it for granted that ev%rything isg alrigh ,y%fpw en answergng

about Mr.Garalniks suggestion please say so in any way at all and your
gecretary would be none the wiser what it is all about,you can say for
instance that there is an arrangement between England and U.S.A.0f not .
giving police record about their former residents or something of the
kind.You see am ahxious to know it since I have seen the copy of letter
to consul in Londonjdon’t think for a moment that I am worried or afraid
because I think once permission given there is an end to it and especially
in a straight cases :

MroGaralnik just phoned me up and told me that the last time
hig mother went up to your office in N.York she was sent from one place
to another and they didn’t seem to know anything about the case and
would you be good enough to send a letter to me recomending Mr.Garalniks
mother to your geople in N.York,I shall give the letter here to Mr,
Garalnik and he“ll send it on to hie mother in N.York,

I wish to tell you that Mr.Shaw in Juarez and Mr.Shaw in Mexico
City are two different people;to see the amer.consul personally in
Mexico Qity is pretty difficuit,yet if I would have to do it I would
manage 1it.

Mr.Bach rang me up about ten days ago,I suppose he’ll be =

coming round to see me one of these days.With my kindest regards
I remain ‘

Your skncerely

“f?;z¢Lo R iR sicring -



June 24th, 1938

Yyre Luis Robinson

Apartado Postal 2615
Mexico, Ds Yo

Dear Yre Robingsont-

: First I want o ease your
nmind on the London question. There is
nothing of any importance to write aboute.
Everything is in perfect order. :

. With reference to the Garal-
- nik cases It will be impossible for me to
take any trip at the present time but if
you think s representative from here would
- be of service I ecould send Hrs. lisx Mayere
- In that event Mre Garalnik would have to
send Mre. Mayer the sum of $250 for her
~expense and in payment for her time. It
seems to me that you could represent the
case and get good results without all this
'additional expenses I have written to our
New York office again and am enclosing a
letter from our New York office which is
-gelf explanatorye You may return this
e letter to me after yon hava showm it to
e Hre - Garalnik.

- - Hroe Shhimlfatb's aon. has
i 5 reﬁxmed to Hmdoo. The uncle has caused -
L R - ‘no end of trouble for me and chiseled the
e doctor out of his bill. All this has re-
i A - flected most unfavorably against me and

: the organization I represente I have re-
ceived information that lirgs Se i8 ina
~position to pay her bills but her uncle is
a first class croock and a disgrace to the
nsme Jew and if you can in any way convey
that message to the woman and tell her that
the doctor's bill should be paid, I will
appreciate it.

In the future aend ny mail
to this office so that I may receive it

~ more promptlye.



QYUIS ROBINSON

APARTADO POSTAL 2615
MEXICO, D. F.

24 de June/38

Mrs.F.Zlabovsky
1016 Qlive Str.
El Paso,Texas,

Dear lrs,2Zlabovsky:

You haven’ i answered my letter but am not smrprised,you see,
Mr.Garalnick’s conditional invitation I really shouldn’t haye written
to you about;thinking it over it is none too brilliant nor delicate
even if circumstances would permit you to visit Mexico Citye.

Yet not only would the expences of journey and stay here be
met with pleasure under any circumstances but even more than that,here
are a few people who think that your going with them to the oonsul
meane SUCCESS.

Now the whole proposition may be unpractical even rediculous
yet you will not doubt my good intentionse

Mr.Bach called on me and shall write more about him as soon as
I hear from youjalso made further enquiries about Mrs.Schimmelfarb and
people judge her fortune to be from Y0 to 50 thousand pesos,nobody
can really guarantee that she has it.

Now your answering my personal question in my former letter
will indeed please me and for which I thank you beforehand,so wishing

you the very best and hoping to hear Brom you as soon as possible
I remaln

Your very sincerely

L {lkimsie.



June 25th, 1938

Mr. Luis Robinson
Apa riade Postal 2615
Hexoco, De Fe

Dear lre Robinson:-

Whnile at the American Consulate yesterday,
HMiss Durell showed me the London correspondence on

your cese and it says, "We have no redord on the case’
of L:is Robinsone® S :

Enclosed you wul find letter from our
New York office and will ask you to pleaae convey
the message to lirs Garalnick. .

I met Mre Agu:lm_ in Juarez yesterday.

~ He is returning to Mexbeo City within the next few
- dayse . He is accompanied by hig family and Mroe E. :
Krause, his mother-in-lawe You'will get their address
from the telephone book and in order to help Mr. Gara~-
inick I would advise that you eall on lMrs. Krause
telling her that I sent you to her and ask her to
aseist you with this cases I ke to lrge. Krauce
several wecks ago telling her that I want her assis-
tance while in Mexico Citye. She has s big pull with
~the American legation and can be of great assistance
not only to the Garalnick case but to the Bachs and
other cases who are anxious to enter the United Statase
A 1little financing along these lines will meet with
- HMrse K's approml but it has to be done in a diplo-

maeltéc way and I could use a 1ittle bit of tiat my-
g .

¥ith kindeat regards, I am,
~ Yours truly,

FZ1BG - 1rse Frank Zlaboveky



g Pl arz% c'W
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